

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Social Justice Department –Drawal Application for the reimbursement of amount under RIDF XIX - Scheme-Release of fund – orders issued.

SOCIAL JUSTICE (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt) No.08/2018/SJD

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, .07.012018

Ref:- 1.G.O(Rt)No. 130/14/SJD dated 19.02.2014

- 2.G.O(Rt)No. 1394/15/fin dated 21.02.2015
- 3. G.O(Rt)No. 9847/15/fin dated 12.11.2015
- 4. Letter No E14/2233/14/CE/LSGD dated 13.10.2017
- 5. G.O(Rt)No.9539/17/fin Dated 22.12.2017



ORDER

The Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department as per letter read as 4th paper above has submitted the drawal application for the reimbursement of the amount spent for the construction of building of Anganwadi as per G.O read as 2nd papers above, under RIDFXIX – 2013. The Chief Engineer has requested to release of fund under the head of account 4235-02-102-94-01 works(PV) for the 5 Anganwadies which are fully/partially completed.

2) Government have examined the matter in detail and pleased to accord sanction to release an amount of Rs 32.54 Lakh (Rupees thirty two lakh and fifty four thousand only) by debiting to the head of account 4235-02-102-94-01 works(PV) – Convergence of pre-school and pre primary education centres in Angawadies – NABARD- RIDF(plan-voted) as detailed below, to the Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department towards the claims reimbursed by NABARD for the 5 Anganwadi Projects sanction under RIDF XIX Scheme.

11

Sl No	Project Name, Number, Name of Panchayath with District	Fund eligible for release (Rs.in lakh)
1	Anganwadi No.131, Uzhavoor Kottayam Dist (PIC.No.R192800337)	6.71
2	Anganwadi No.106 Paruthoor Palakkad Dist (PIC.No.R192800450)	6.49



3	Anganwadi No.27 Puthupariyam Palakkad Dist (PIC.No.R192800478)	6.32
	New Centre No: 46, Vaniyamkulam	
4	Anganwadi No129 Edavana Ward Kuttipuram, Malappuram Dist (PIC.No.R192800509) New Centre No: 49, Keezhparambu	6.14
5	Anganwadi No. 58 -Marakkara, Kuttipuram, Malappuram Dist (PIC.No.R192800506) New Centre No: 50, Keezhparambu	6.88
Total		32.54

3) The Additional Expenditure has been authorised as per Government order read as Fifth paper above. The Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department, will draw and disburse the amount to the Local Self Government Institutions concerned. This additional expenditure will be regularised in the upcoming Supplementary demands for Grant

> By order of the Governor, Biju Prabhakar **Special Secretary**

To

The Director, Women and Child Development Department, TV H The Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department, TVH The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. The Accountant General (D.B.Cell), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. Web & New Media (for publishing in the website). Stock file, O.C.

Forwarded/By order

IL.

4CDS/A8/15808/15 Mam 101/18
Cro(R)N0.08/2018/500 dt. 07/01/18

Section Officer

CDpo 20 hars.